and other rights that are exercisable on or within 60 days of May 1, 2006. Such shares, however, are not included for
purposes of computing the beneficial ownership of any other selling stockholder. The percentage of beneficial
ownership is based upon 15,642,237 shares of common stock outstanding on May 1, 2006.
   Information about the selling stockholders may change over time. Any changed information will be contained in
one or more prospectus supplements. Some of this information is based on information provided by or on behalf of the
selling stockholders and, with regard to the beneficial holdings of each selling stockholder, is accurate only to the
extent beneficial holdings information was disclosed to us by or on behalf of that selling stockholder. Unless
otherwise indicated below, to our knowledge, each selling stockholder has sole voting power and investment control
with respect to the shares of common stock listed in the table below.

24

Edgar Filing: METRETEK TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 41

Table of Contents

Shares Beneficially

Owned
Shares Beneficially

Owned

Name of Selling Prior to Offering
Number of

Shares After Offering (2)
Stockholder Number Percent Offered (1) Number Percent
Lagunitas Partners LP (3)(4) 855,068 5.4 120,000 735,068 4.7

Gruber & McBaine International
(4)(5) 230,743 1.5 40,000 190,743 1.2

Jon D. & Linda W. Gruber Trust
(4)(6) 98,364 * 20,000 78,364 *

J. Patterson McBaine (4)(7) 93,368 * 20,000 73,368 *

Special Situations Fund III LP (8) 30,123 * 15,000 15,123 *

Special Situations Private Equity
Fund L.P. (8) 161,247 1.0 50,000 111,247 *

Special Situations Fund III QP LP (8) 340,251 2.2 165,000 175,251 1.1

Special Situations Cayman Fund LP
(8) 143,906 * 70,000 73,906 *

UMBTRU & CO, FBO Oberweis
Micro-Cap Fund (9) 179,300 1.1 90,000 89,300 *

Raytheon Master Pension
Trust-Oberweis L/S C/O Oberweis
Asset Management, Inc. (9) 60,000 * 60,000 0 *

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Public School Employees� Retirement
System (9) 100,000 * 100,000 0 *

The October Fund, Limited
Partnership (10) 262,300 1.7 250,000 12,300 *

Raytheon Master Pension Trust,
Technical Equity Portfolio (nominee:
BOST & CO) (11) 92,000 * 80,400 11,600 *

WTC-CIF Technical Equity Portfolio
(nominee: FINWELL & CO.) (11) 82,000 * 71,600 10,400 *

45,400 * 13,000 32,400 *

Edgar Filing: METRETEK TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 42

WTC-CTF Micro Cap Equity
Portfolio (nominee: FINWELL &
CO.) (11)

WTC-CIF Micro Cap Equity
Portfolio (nominee: FINWELL &
CO.) (11) 16,900 * 2,000 14,900 *

WTC-CTF Opportunistic Equity
Portfolio (nominee: FINWELL &
CO.) (11) 40,400 * 35,300 5,100 *

SF Capital Partners Ltd. (12) 200,000 1.3 200,000 0 *

Hudson Bay Fund, LP (13) 200,000 1.3 200,000 0 *

Enable Growth Partners LP (14) 80,300 * 80,300 0 *

Enable Opportunity Partners LP (14) 13,200 * 13,200 0 *

Pierce Diversified Strategy Master
Fund LLC (14) 16,500 * 16,500 0 *

Iroquois Master Fund Ltd. (15) 100,000 * 100,000 0 *

Westcliff Aggressive Growth, LP (16) 20,930 * 12,530 8,400 *
25

Edgar Filing: METRETEK TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 43

Table of Contents

Shares Beneficially

Owned
Shares Beneficially

Owned

Name of Selling Prior to Offering
Number of

Shares After Offering (2)
Stockholder Number Percent Offered (1) Number Percent
Westcliff Energy Partners, LP (16) 21,840 * 13,140 8,700 *

Westcliff Partners, LP (16) 32,970 * 19,770 13,200 *

Westcliff Long/Short, LP (16) 22,360 * 22,360 0 *

Westcliff Master Fund, LP (16) 36,110 * 21,810 14,300 *

Westcliff Small Cap Fund, LP (16) 10,390 * 10,390 0 *

Bear Stearns Sec. Corp F/B/O J
Steven Emerson Roth IRA (17) 25,000 * 25,000 0 *

Bear Stearns Sec. Corp F/B/O J
Steven Emerson IRA Rollover II (17) 75,000 * 75,000 0 *

MAC & Co. FBO Birmingham Fire
Insurance Co AGIF30L6132 (18) 96,100 * 31,000 65,100 *

U.S. Bank F/B/O Brazos Micro Cap
Portfolio (18) 177,500 1.1 30,000 147,500 *

U.S. Bank F/B/O Brazos Small Cap
Portfolio (18) 55,600 * 19,000 36,600 *

Precept Capital Master Fund, GP (19) 50,000 * 50,000 0 *

Truk Opportunity Fund, LLC (20) 45,000 * 45,000 0 *

Truk International Fund, LP (21) 5,000 * 5,000 0 *

Whalehaven Capital Fund Limited
(22) 45,000 * 45,000 0 *

Alpha Capital AG (23) 35,000 * 35,000 0 *

Nite Capital, L.P. (24) 35,000 * 35,000 0 *

Pacific Asset Partners (25) 108,300 * 30,000 78,300 *

Crescent International Ltd. (26) 25,000 * 25,000 0 *

Edgar Filing: METRETEK TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 44

Diamond Opportunity Fund, LLC (27) 25,000 * 25,000 0 *

Flyline Holdings, Ltd. (28) 71,343 * 15,700 55,643 *

* Less than 1%

(1) Represents the
number of
shares of
common stock
that may be
offered from
time to time
under this
prospectus by
the selling
stockholders.

(2) Assumes the
sale of all of the
shares of
common stock
offered under
this prospectus.
However, the
selling
stockholders
may sell all,
some or none of
the shares
offered under
this prospectus.

(3) Includes 54,950
shares that may
be acquired
upon the
exercise of
currently
exercisable
warrants.

(4) Information
based, in part,
upon
Schedule 13G
filed with the
SEC on
February 3,
2006 by Gruber
& McBaine

Edgar Filing: METRETEK TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 424B3